

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
BRIAN A. BJORK;	§	
ESTATE OF JOEL DAVID SALINAS;	§	
J. DAVID GROUP OF COMPANIES, INC.	§	Civil Action No.: 11-cv-2830
J. DAVID FINANCIAL GROUP, L.P.;	§	
SELECT ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC;	§	
SELECT CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC	§	
SELECT ASSET FUND I, LLC; and	§	
SELECT ASSET PRIME INDEX FUND LLC,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	
	§	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION *EX PARTE*
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, ASSET FREEZE, APPOINTMENT OF A
RECEIVER, AND OTHER EMERGENCY AND ANCILLARY RELIEF**

s/Timothy S. McCole
Timothy S. McCole
Mississippi Bar No. 10628
SDTX Bar No. 899792
Securities and Exchange Commission
Burnett Plaza, Suite 1900
801 Cherry Street, Unit 18
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Telephone: (817) 978-3821
FAX: (817) 978-4927
E-mail: McColeT@SEC.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii-v

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

 A. Fact Summary 2

 B. Summary of Violations and Relief Sought 3

II. DEFENDANTS 5

 A. Defendant Bjork 5

 B. Defendant J. David Group 5

 C. Defendant Salinas Estate 5

 D. Defendant Select Asset 5

 E. Defendant J. David Financial 5

 F. Defendant Select Capital 6

 G. Defendant Fund I 6

 H. Defendant Fund II 6

III. RELATED PARTIES 6

 A. Joel David Salinas 6

 B. Online Insurance Services, Inc. 6

 C. Selected Market Insurance Group, LLC 7

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 A. The Fake-Bond Offering 7

 B. The Fake-Bond Offering Continued through Defendant Select Asset 8

C.	Bjork Lied to Investors When Confronted about the Bonds.....	9
D.	Bjork Concealed the Fake Bond from Examiners	10
E.	The Fraudulent Select Asset Private Fund Offerings: Fund I and Fund II	10
F.	Undisclosed Related-Party Transactions	12
G.	Fund I and Fund II Failed to Have Promised Audits	13
V.	LEGAL DISCUSSION AND ARGUMENT	13
A.	The Investments are Securities	13
1.	The J. David Group Bonds.....	13
2.	The Select Asset Fund Investments	15
B.	Anti-Fraud Violations	16
1.	Legal Standards Securities Act Section 17(a) and Exchange Act Section 10(b) and Rule 10-5 Thereunder.....	16
a.	Primary Liability.....	16
b.	Aiding and Abetting Liability.....	18
c.	Control Person Liability.....	18
2.	Legal Standards 206(1) and 206(2).....	19
3.	The Bond Offering.....	20
4.	The Select Asset Private Fund Offering	23
VI.	RELIEF REQUESTED	25
A.	The Court Should Issue a Temporary Restraining Order <i>Ex Parte</i> and a Preliminary Injunction	25
B.	The Court Should Order Ancillary Relief.....	28
1.	Order Freezing Assets, Requiring Document Preservation and Expedited Discovery.....	28

2. Appointment of a Receiver	29
VII. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Aaron v. SEC,
446 U.S. 680 (1980).....16

Abbott v. Equity Group, Inc.,
2 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 1993)18,

Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States,
406 U.S. 128 (1972).....17

Bankers Life,
404 U.S. at 9.....17

Bookout v. Atlas Finance Corp.,
395 F. Supp. 1338 (N.D. Ga. 1974), *aff'd*, 514 F.2d 757 (5th Cir. 1975).....30

Broadcast v. Rockwell International Corp.,
642 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1981), *cert. denied*, 454 U.S. 965 (1981).....16

Central Bank, 511 U.S. at 17317

Commodity Futures Trading Com. v. Muller,
570 F.2d 1296 (5th Cir. 1978)28, 29

In re Dynegey, Inc. Sec. Litigation,
339 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Tex. 2004)19

First Technology Safety Systems, Inc. v. Depinet,
11 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1993)28

G.A. Thompson & Co., Inc. v. Partridge,
636 F.2d 945 (5th Cir. 1981)19

Hecht v. Bowles,
321 U.S. 321, 331 (1944).....27

Janus Capital Group, Inc., et al. v. First Derivative Traders,
564 U.S. ____ (2011).....16

Local 875 I.B.T. Pension Fund v. Pollack,
992 F. Supp. 545 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)21

Long v. Schultz Cattle Co.,
881 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1989)14

SEC v. Blatt,
583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978)28

SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.,
375 U.S. 180 (1963).....19

SEC v. Continental Commodities Corp.,
497 F.2d 516 (5th Cir. 1974)14

SEC v. First Financial Group of Tex.,
645 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1981)27, 29

SEC v. Gann,
565 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 2009)22

SEC v. Holschuh,
694 F.2d 130 (7th Cir. 1982)21

SEC v. Koscot Interplanetary, Inc.,
497 F.2d 473 (5th Cir. 1974)14

SEC v. Management Dynamics, Inc.,
515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975).....22, 24, 27

SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.,
458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972).....16, 28

SEC v. Materia,
745 F.2d 197 (2d. Cir. 1984).....29

SEC v. R. J. Allen & Associates, Inc.,
386 F. Supp. 866 (S.D. Fla. 1974)29

SEC v. Steadman,
967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992)19

SEC v. Treadway,
430 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....24

SEC v. Unifund,
910 F.2d 1028 (2nd Cir. 1990).....27, 29

SEC v. Unique Financial Concepts, Inc.,

196 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 1999)14

SEC v. Vaskevitch,
657 F. Supp. 312 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)29

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946).....14, 15

SEC v. Zale Corp.,
650 F.2d 718 (5th Cir. 1981)(internal citations omitted).....25, 26

SEC v. Zandford,
535 U.S. 813 (2002).....16, 17

Santa Fe Industrial, Inc. v. Green,
430 U.S. 462 (1977).....17

Southland Securities Corp. v. INSpire Insurance Solutions, Inc.,
365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)24

Steadman v. SEC,
603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979)19

SEC v. Morris,
2005 WL 2000665 (S.D. Tex., Aug. 18, 2005)18

Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis, 4
44 U.S. 11 (1979).....19

United States v. Cannistraro, 694 F. Supp. 62, 71 (D.N.J. 1988), *aff'd in part*,
vacated in part on other grounds, 871 F.2d 1210 (3d Cir. 1989).....29

United States v. Mansion House Center N. Redevelopment Co.,
419 F. Supp. 85 (E.D. Mo. 1976).....30

United States v. O'Hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997).....17

Wals v. Fox Hills Development Corp.,
24 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1994)14

FEDERAL STATUTES

21(d) of the Exchange Act [15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)]23

17 C.F.R. 240.12b-2.....19

Rule 10b-5 of the Exchange Act of 1934 [17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5].....3, 16, 17, 20, 24

Section 2(a)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934[15 U.S.C. § 78b(a)].....14

Section 3(a)(4) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....22

Section 3(a)(10) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....14

Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act of 1934 [15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)].....16, 20, 22, 24

Section 10b-5(c) of the Exchange Act of 1934 [15 U.S.C. § 78j(c)].....17

Section 15(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....22

Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933 [15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)]3, 4, 16, 22, 24

Section 17(a)(1) of the Securities Act of 1933 [15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(1)].....16

Section 17(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933 [15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2)].....16

Section 17(a)(3) of the Securities Act of 1933 [15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(3)].....16

Section 20(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).. 3, 4, 18, 19, 24

Section 20(b) of the Securities Act of 1933 [15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)].....25

Section 21(d) of the Exchange Act of 1934 [15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)].....25

Sections 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.....25

Sections 206 of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.....20

Sections 206(1) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.....3, 4, 19, 24, 25

Sections 206(2) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.....3, 4, 19, 24, 25

MISCELLANEOUS

Advisers Act Release No. 1092, 6 Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 56,156E, at 44,057-720
